

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re: )  
)  
HOUSTON REGIONAL SPORTS )  
NETWORK, L.P. ) Chapter 11 Case No. 4:13-bk-35998  
)  
Debtor. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)  
)  
HOUSTON ASTROS, LLC, et al., )  
)  
Appellants, )  
)  
-against- ) Case No. 4:14-cv-304  
)  
HOUSTON REGIONAL SPORTS )  
NETWORK, L.P., et al., )  
)  
Appellees. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S UNPRECEDENTED AND IMPORTANT ORDERS.....	3
II. NONE OF THE ARGUMENTS BY COMCAST OR THE ROCKETS ESTABLISH A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF REHABILITATION EXISTS .....	7
A. Comcast And The Rockets Avoid Addressing Preemption, Even Though The Network, Its General Partner, And The Astros-Appointed Director Do Not Owe Fiduciary Duties Unless Valid State-Law Disclaimers Are Preempted .....	7
B. Fiduciary Duties Would Fundamentally Transform The Network And Result In Termination .....	11
C. The Bankruptcy Court Recognized Reorganization Is Futile Absent Fiduciary Duties .....	15
1. Comcast’s Reorganization Proposals All Lead To Termination Of The Media Rights Agreement.....	15
2. The Astros’ Director Will Not Automatically Veto Any Plan, But No Viable Reorganization Option Exist .....	20
III. NONE OF THE ARGUMENTS BY COMCAST OR THE ROCKETS DISPEL COMCAST’S INCURABLE BAD FAITH.....	22
A. The Involuntary Petition Was Filed In Bad Faith.....	22
B. The Joinders Do Not Cure Comcast’s Bad Faith.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9
<i>Baxter Pharm. Prods, Inc. v. ESI Lederle Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 160148 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	13
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	7, 10, 11
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	9, 18
<i>Great Am. Opportunities, Inc. v. Cherrydale Fundraising, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 338219 (Del. Ch. Jan 29, 2010).....	19
<i>In re Adelpia Comm'ns Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2186582 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004).....	21
<i>In re ANC Rental Corp.</i> , 277 B.R. 226 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	20
<i>In re Centennial Ins. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 119 B.R. 543 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1990).....	25
<i>In re Chunn</i> , 106 F.3d 1239 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 170 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Eagle Bus Mfg., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>In re Feyline Presents, Inc.</i> , 81 B.R. 623 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1988).....	16
<i>In re Global Ship, Systems, LLC</i> , 391 B.R. 193 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2007).....	24

*In re Green Hills Dev. Co.*,  
2014 WL 380386 (5th Cir. Feb. 3, 2014) ..... 9, 25

*In re Hampton Hotel Investors, L.P.*,  
270 B.R. 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9

*In re Heard Family Trucking, Inc.*,  
41 F.3d 1027 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 4, 5

*In re Herberman*,  
122 B.R. 273 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990)..... 8, 9

*In re Ichinose*,  
946 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 7

*In re Kingston Square Associates*,  
214 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 24

*In re Kitty Hawk, Inc.*,  
204 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*In re Kizzee-Jordan*,  
626 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 3

*In re Lil' Things, Inc.*,  
220 B.R. 583 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1998)..... 17

*In re Martin*,  
117 B.R. 243 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1990)..... 17

*In re Midway Airlines, Inc.*,  
6 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*In re Mirant Corp.*,  
440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*In re O'Connor*,  
258 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*In re Performance Nutrition, Inc.*,  
239 B.R. 93 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1999)..... 14

*In re Phillips*,  
844 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 4

*In re Quantegy*,  
326 B.R. 467 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2005)..... 20

<i>In re Sunrise Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 135 B.R. 149 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	16
<i>In re Supernatural Foods, LLC</i> , 268 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2001) .....	19
<i>In re Tom Stimus Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 134 B.R. 676 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	16
<i>In re XMH Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 19
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	4
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2011).....	12
<i>North Fork Bank v. Abelson</i> , 207 B.R. 383 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	6
<i>Sheila’s Shine Products, Inc. v. Sheila Shine, Inc.</i> , 486 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>Smith v. AET, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1644060 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 2007).....	5
<i>Star Cellular Tel. Co. v. Baton Rouge CGSA, Inc.</i> , 19 Del. J. Corp. L. 875 (Del. Ch. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994).....	12, 13
<i>Tenneco Auto Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 453930 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2002).....	12
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963).....	8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1104.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	10

28 U.S.C. § 158..... 5

6 Del. Code § 17-1101 ..... 7, 8, 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8003..... 5
